

LIBRARY HANSARD SECRETARY

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

Published by Authority

No.58 23rd September, 1998 Nauru

G.N. No. 230/1998

#### **CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 88, CLAUSE (1)**

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY AND ACTING **SECRETARY TO CABINET**

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 15th September, 1998 pursuant to Article 88, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of Mr. Mathew Batsiua, Director of Administration to act as Chief Secretary and Secretary to Cabinet with effect from 15th September, 1998 until the return of Ms. Angie Itsimaera to Nauru 02nd October, 1998...

> **MATHEW BATSIUA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY**

No.58

23rd September, 1998

Nauru

G.N. No.231/1998

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 15th September, 1998 pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of Mrs. Chitra Jeremiah, to act as Secretary for Island Development & Industry, with effect from 10th September, 1998 until the return to duties in Nauru of Mr. Joseph Cain on 23rd September, 1998.

#### MATHEW BATSIUA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No.232/1998

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 68, CLAUSE (3) APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 15th September, 1998 pursuant to Article 84, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approve the appointment of Hon. Ross Cain, Senior Administration Officer from to act as Secretary for External Affairs from 15th September, 1998, until the return to duties in Nauru of Ms. Angie Itsimaera to Nauru on 02nd October, 1998.

#### MATHEW BATSIUA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.233/1998

# CONSTITUTION OF NAURU DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 15th September, 1998 pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Dr. Kiki Thoma, Acting Director of Public Health, to act as Secretary for Health and Medical Services, with effect from 7-9 September, 1998 until the return of Dr. Ludwig Keke to Nauru whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position until the return of Dr. Mark Kun.

MATHEW BATSIUA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

Supplied to the transfer of the second of th		
No.58	23rd September, 1998	Nauru
G.N. No.234/1998		

#### **PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998**

#### **SECTION 2**

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet in pursuance of Section 2 of the Public Service Act 1998 has fixed 1st October 1998 as the date on which that Act shall come into force.

#### MATHEW BATSIUA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY